
250 mL Enumeration Protocol Addendum 
and MPN Table 
Follow the procedures in this protocol addendum when using the Pseudalert* Test for the enumeration of 
Pseudomonas aeruginosa in 250 mL water samples. Refer to the printed package insert for test storage 
requirements and all other procedures. 

Quanti-Tray enumeration procedure (250 mL samples only)

1.  Divide the 250 mL sample into three sterile, transparent vessels with two samples having aliquots of 100 mL 
and one sample having an aliquot of 50 mL.

2.  Add 50 mL of sterile, noninhibitory, oxidant-free water to the 50 mL sample aliquot to bring the volume to 100 mL.

3.  Aseptically add the contents of a single 100 mL snap pack of Pseudalert* reagent to each of the three vessels.

4.  Cap vessels and shake until contents are dissolved.

5.  Add 2 drops of IDEXX Antifoam Solution to each sample/reagent mixture.
Note: IDEXX 120 mL sample vessels containing antifoam are also available.

6.  Pour each sample/reagent mixture into a separate Quanti-Tray* tray, and then seal with the Quanti-Tray* Sealer; 
label the three trays to differentiate between the undiluted and diluted mixtures.

7.  Place the sealed trays in an incubator at 38°C ±0.5°C for 24 to 28 hours.

8.  Read results according to the result interpretation table below, counting the number of positive wells.

9.  Refer to the Pseudalert 250 Quanti-Tray MPN Table on the next page. The most probable number (MPN) is 
obtained using the sum of the positive counts from the two undiluted Quanti-Trays and the positive count from 
the diluted Quanti-Tray.

Result interpretation

Appearance Result

No blue fluorescence Negative for Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Blue fluorescence† Positive for Pseudomonas aeruginosa

†Greater than the blue fluorescence present in a negative control sample

• �Look for blue fluorescence with a 6-watt, 365 nm UV light held within 5 inches of the sample in a dark
environment. Face the light away from your eyes and toward the sample.

• �Refer to the –/+ fluorescence reading guide on the test box. The colors are as seen under a UV light.

• �Pseudalert results are definitive at 24–28 hours.

Pseudalert Test



Pseudalert 250 Quanti-Tray 
MPN Table

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

0 <1 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.1 5.1 6.1 7.2 8.3 9.3 10.4 11.5 12.6 13.7 14.8 16.0 17.1 18.2 19.4 20.6 21.8 22.9 24.1 25.4 26.6 27.8

1 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.1 5.1 6.1 7.2 8.2 9.3 10.4 11.5 12.6 13.7 14.8 15.9 17.1 18.2 19.4 20.5 21.7 22.9 24.1 25.3 26.5 27.8 29.0

2 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.1 6.1 7.2 8.2 9.3 10.4 11.5 12.5 13.7 14.8 15.9 17.0 18.2 19.3 20.5 21.7 22.8 24.0 25.2 26.5 27.7 28.9 30.2

3 3.0 4.0 5.1 6.1 7.2 8.2 9.3 10.3 11.4 12.5 13.6 14.7 15.9 17.0 18.1 19.3 20.4 21.6 22.8 24.0 25.2 26.4 27.6 28.9 30.1 31.4

4 4.0 5.1 6.1 7.1 8.2 9.3 10.3 11.4 12.5 13.6 14.7 15.8 16.9 18.1 19.2 20.4 21.6 22.7 23.9 25.1 26.3 27.6 28.8 30.1 31.3 32.6

5 5.0 6.1 7.1 8.2 9.2 10.3 11.4 12.5 13.6 14.7 15.8 16.9 18.0 19.2 20.3 21.5 22.7 23.9 25.1 26.3 27.5 28.7 30.0 31.2 32.5 33.8

6 6.1 7.1 8.2 9.2 10.3 11.4 12.4 13.5 14.6 15.8 16.9 18.0 19.2 20.3 21.5 22.6 23.8 25.0 26.2 27.4 28.7 29.9 31.2 32.4 33.7 35.0

7 7.1 8.1 9.2 10.3 11.3 12.4 13.5 14.6 15.7 16.8 18.0 19.1 20.3 21.4 22.6 23.8 25.0 26.2 27.4 28.6 29.9 31.1 32.4 33.6 34.9 36.2

8 8.1 9.2 10.2 11.3 12.4 13.5 14.6 15.7 16.8 17.9 19.1 20.2 21.4 22.5 23.7 24.9 26.1 27.3 28.5 29.8 31.0 32.3 33.6 34.8 36.1 37.5

9 9.2 10.2 11.3 12.4 13.5 14.5 15.7 16.8 17.9 19.0 20.2 21.3 22.5 23.7 24.9 26.1 27.3 28.5 29.7 31.0 32.2 33.5 34.8 36.1 37.4 38.7

10 10.2 11.3 12.3 13.4 14.5 15.6 16.7 17.9 19.0 20.1 21.3 22.4 23.6 24.8 26.0 27.2 28.4 29.6 30.9 32.1 33.4 34.7 36.0 37.3 38.6 39.9

11 11.2 12.3 13.4 14.5 15.6 16.7 17.8 18.9 20.1 21.2 22.4 23.6 24.7 25.9 27.1 28.4 29.6 30.8 32.1 33.3 34.6 35.9 37.2 38.5 39.8 41.2

12 12.3 13.4 14.5 15.6 16.7 17.8 18.9 20.0 21.2 22.3 23.5 24.7 25.9 27.1 28.3 29.5 30.7 32.0 33.2 34.5 35.8 37.1 38.4 39.7 41.1 42.4

13 13.3 14.4 15.5 16.6 17.7 18.9 20.0 21.1 22.3 23.5 24.6 25.8 27.0 28.2 29.4 30.7 31.9 33.2 34.4 35.7 37.0 38.3 39.6 41.0 42.3 43.7

14 14.4 15.5 16.6 17.7 18.8 20.0 21.1 22.2 23.4 24.6 25.8 27.0 28.2 29.4 30.6 31.8 33.1 34.4 35.6 36.9 38.2 39.5 40.9 42.2 43.6 44.9

15 15.5 16.6 17.7 18.8 19.9 21.1 22.2 23.4 24.5 25.7 26.9 28.1 29.3 30.5 31.8 33.0 34.3 35.5 36.8 38.1 39.4 40.8 42.1 43.5 44.8 46.2

16 16.5 17.6 18.7 19.9 21.0 22.2 23.3 24.5 25.6 26.8 28.0 29.2 30.5 31.7 32.9 34.2 35.5 36.7 38.0 39.3 40.7 42.0 43.4 44.7 46.1 47.5

17 17.6 18.7 19.8 21.0 22.1 23.3 24.4 25.6 26.8 28.0 29.2 30.4 31.6 32.9 34.1 35.4 36.7 38.0 39.3 40.6 41.9 43.2 44.6 46.0 47.4 48.8

18 18.7 19.8 20.9 22.1 23.2 24.4 25.5 26.7 27.9 29.1 30.3 31.6 32.8 34.0 35.3 36.6 37.9 39.2 40.5 41.8 43.1 44.5 45.9 47.2 48.6 50.1

19 19.7 20.9 22.0 23.2 24.3 25.5 26.7 27.8 29.0 30.3 31.5 32.7 34.0 35.2 36.5 37.8 39.1 40.4 41.7 43.0 44.4 45.7 47.1 48.5 49.9 51.3

20 20.8 22.0 23.1 24.3 25.4 26.6 27.8 29.0 30.2 31.4 32.6 33.9 35.1 36.4 37.7 39.0 40.3 41.6 42.9 44.3 45.6 47.0 48.4 49.8 51.2 52.7

21 21.9 23.1 24.2 25.4 26.5 27.7 28.9 30.1 31.3 32.6 33.8 35.1 36.3 37.6 38.9 40.2 41.5 42.8 44.2 45.5 46.9 48.3 49.7 51.1 52.5 54.0

22 23.0 24.2 25.3 26.5 27.7 28.9 30.1 31.3 32.5 33.7 35.0 36.2 37.5 38.8 40.1 41.4 42.7 44.1 45.4 46.8 48.2 49.6 51.0 52.4 53.8 55.3

23 24.1 25.3 26.4 27.6 28.8 30.0 31.2 32.4 33.7 34.9 36.2 37.4 38.7 40.0 41.3 42.6 44.0 45.3 46.7 48.0 49.4 50.8 52.3 53.7 55.1 56.6

24 25.2 26.4 27.5 28.7 29.9 31.1 32.3 33.6 34.8 36.1 37.3 38.6 39.9 41.2 42.5 43.8 45.2 46.5 47.9 49.3 50.7 52.1 53.6 55.0 56.5 57.9

25 26.3 27.5 28.7 29.9 31.1 32.3 33.5 34.7 36.0 37.2 38.5 39.8 41.1 42.4 43.7 45.1 46.4 47.8 49.2 50.6 52.0 53.4 54.9 56.3 57.8 59.3

26 27.4 28.6 29.8 31.0 32.2 33.4 34.7 35.9 37.2 38.4 39.7 41.0 42.3 43.6 45.0 46.3 47.7 49.1 50.5 51.9 53.3 54.7 56.2 57.6 59.1 60.6

27 28.5 29.7 30.9 32.1 33.3 34.6 35.8 37.1 38.3 39.6 40.9 42.2 43.5 44.9 46.2 47.6 48.9 50.3 51.7 53.1 54.6 56.0 57.5 59.0 60.5 62.0

28 29.7 30.9 32.1 33.3 34.5 35.7 37.0 38.3 39.5 40.8 42.1 43.4 44.8 46.1 47.5 48.8 50.2 51.6 53.0 54.4 55.9 57.3 58.8 60.3 61.8 63.3

29 30.8 32.0 33.2 34.4 35.7 36.9 38.2 39.4 40.7 42.0 43.3 44.7 46.0 47.3 48.7 50.1 51.5 52.9 54.3 55.7 57.2 58.7 60.2 61.7 63.2 64.7

30 31.9 33.1 34.3 35.6 36.8 38.1 39.3 40.6 41.9 43.2 44.5 45.9 47.2 48.6 50.0 51.3 52.7 54.2 55.6 57.0 58.5 60.0 61.5 63.0 64.5 66.1

31 33.1 34.3 35.5 36.7 38.0 39.3 40.5 41.8 43.1 44.4 45.8 47.1 48.5 49.8 51.2 52.6 54.0 55.5 56.9 58.4 59.8 61.3 62.8 64.4 65.9 67.5

32 34.2 35.4 36.7 37.9 39.2 40.4 41.7 43.0 44.3 45.7 47.0 48.3 49.7 51.1 52.5 53.9 55.3 56.8 58.2 59.7 61.2 62.7 64.2 65.7 67.3 68.9

33 35.3 36.6 37.8 39.1 40.3 41.6 42.9 44.2 45.5 46.9 48.2 49.6 51.0 52.4 53.8 55.2 56.6 58.1 59.5 61.0 62.5 64.0 65.6 67.1 68.7 70.3

34 36.5 37.7 39.0 40.3 41.5 42.8 44.1 45.4 46.8 48.1 49.5 50.8 52.2 53.6 55.0 56.5 57.9 59.4 60.9 62.3 63.9 65.4 66.9 68.5 70.1 71.7

35 37.6 38.9 40.2 41.4 42.7 44.0 45.3 46.7 48.0 49.3 50.7 52.1 53.5 54.9 56.3 57.8 59.2 60.7 62.2 63.7 65.2 66.8 68.3 69.9 71.5 73.1

36 38.8 40.1 41.3 42.6 43.9 45.2 46.5 47.9 49.2 50.6 52.0 53.4 54.8 56.2 57.6 59.1 60.5 62.0 63.5 65.0 66.6 68.1 69.7 71.3 72.9 74.5

37 40.0 41.2 42.5 43.8 45.1 46.4 47.8 49.1 50.5 51.8 53.2 54.6 56.0 57.5 58.9 60.4 61.9 63.4 64.9 66.4 67.9 69.5 71.1 72.7 74.3 76.0

38 41.1 42.4 43.7 45.0 46.3 47.7 49.0 50.3 51.7 53.1 54.5 55.9 57.3 58.8 60.2 61.7 63.2 64.7 66.2 67.8 69.3 70.9 72.5 74.1 75.8 77.4

39 42.3 43.6 44.9 46.2 47.5 48.9 50.2 51.6 53.0 54.4 55.8 57.2 58.6 60.1 61.5 63.0 64.5 66.1 67.6 69.1 70.7 72.3 73.9 75.5 77.2 78.9

40 43.5 44.8 46.1 47.4 48.8 50.1 51.5 52.8 54.2 55.6 57.0 58.5 59.9 61.4 62.9 64.4 65.9 67.4 69.0 70.5 72.1 73.7 75.3 77.0 78.6 80.3

41 44.7 46.0 47.3 48.6 50.0 51.3 52.7 54.1 55.5 56.9 58.3 59.8 61.2 62.7 64.2 65.7 67.2 68.8 70.3 71.9 73.5 75.1 76.8 78.4 80.1 81.8

42 45.9 47.2 48.5 49.9 51.2 52.6 54.0 55.4 56.8 58.2 59.6 61.1 62.5 64.0 65.5 67.1 68.6 70.1 71.7 73.3 74.9 76.6 78.2 79.9 81.6 83.3

43 47.1 48.4 49.7 51.1 52.5 53.8 55.2 56.6 58.0 59.5 60.9 62.4 63.9 65.4 66.9 68.4 70.0 71.5 73.1 74.7 76.3 78.0 79.6 81.3 83.0 84.8

44 48.3 49.6 51.0 52.3 53.7 55.1 56.5 57.9 59.3 60.8 62.2 63.7 65.2 66.7 68.2 69.8 71.3 72.9 74.5 76.1 77.8 79.4 81.1 82.8 84.5 86.3

45 49.5 50.8 52.2 53.6 54.9 56.3 57.7 59.2 60.6 62.1 63.5 65.0 66.5 68.0 69.6 71.1 72.7 74.3 75.9 77.5 79.2 80.9 82.6 84.3 86.0 87.8

46 50.7 52.1 53.4 54.8 56.2 57.6 59.0 60.5 61.9 63.4 64.9 66.4 67.9 69.4 71.0 72.5 74.1 75.7 77.3 79.0 80.6 82.3 84.0 85.8 87.5 89.3

47 51.9 53.3 54.7 56.1 57.5 58.9 60.3 61.8 63.2 64.7 66.2 67.7 69.2 70.8 72.3 73.9 75.5 77.1 78.8 80.4 82.1 83.8 85.5 87.3 89.0 90.8

48 53.2 54.5 55.9 57.3 58.7 60.2 61.6 63.1 64.5 66.0 67.5 69.0 70.6 72.1 73.7 75.3 76.9 78.5 80.2 81.9 83.6 85.3 87.0 88.8 90.5 92.4

49 54.4 55.8 57.2 58.6 60.0 61.4 62.9 64.4 65.8 67.3 68.9 70.4 71.9 73.5 75.1 76.7 78.3 80.0 81.6 83.3 85.0 86.8 88.5 90.3 92.1 93.9

50 55.7 57.0 58.4 59.9 61.3 62.7 64.2 65.7 67.2 68.7 70.2 71.7 73.3 74.9 76.5 78.1 79.7 81.4 83.1 84.8 86.5 88.2 90.0 91.8 93.6 95.5

51 56.9 58.3 59.7 61.1 62.6 64.0 65.5 67.0 68.5 70.0 71.6 73.1 74.7 76.3 77.9 79.5 81.2 82.9 84.5 86.3 88.0 89.8 91.5 93.3 95.2 97.0

Number of positive wells—both undiluted trays
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26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51

0 29.1 30.3 31.6 32.9 34.2 35.5 36.8 38.2 39.5 40.9 42.3 43.7 45.1 46.6 48.0 49.5 50.9 52.4 54.0 55.5 57.1 58.6 60.2 61.8 63.5 65.1

1 30.3 31.5 32.8 34.1 35.4 36.8 38.1 39.4 40.8 42.2 43.6 45.0 46.4 47.9 49.3 50.8 52.3 53.8 55.4 56.9 58.5 60.1 61.7 63.3 64.9 66.6

2 31.5 32.7 34.0 35.3 36.7 38.0 39.3 40.7 42.1 43.5 44.9 46.3 47.8 49.2 50.7 52.2 53.7 55.2 56.7 58.3 59.9 61.5 63.1 64.8 66.4 68.1

3 32.7 34.0 35.3 36.6 37.9 39.3 40.6 42.0 43.4 44.8 46.2 47.6 49.1 50.5 52.0 53.5 55.1 56.6 58.1 59.7 61.3 62.9 64.6 66.2 67.9 69.6

4 33.9 35.2 36.5 37.8 39.2 40.5 41.9 43.3 44.7 46.1 47.5 49.0 50.4 51.9 53.4 54.9 56.4 58.0 59.6 61.1 62.8 64.4 66.0 67.7 69.4 71.1

5 35.1 36.4 37.7 39.1 40.4 41.8 43.2 44.5 46.0 47.4 48.8 50.3 51.8 53.2 54.8 56.3 57.8 59.4 61.0 62.6 64.2 65.9 67.5 69.2 70.9 72.6

6 36.3 37.6 39.0 40.3 41.7 43.0 44.4 45.8 47.3 48.7 50.2 51.6 53.1 54.6 56.1 57.7 59.2 60.8 62.4 64.0 65.7 67.3 69.0 70.7 72.4 74.2

7 37.5 38.9 40.2 41.6 42.9 44.3 45.7 47.1 48.6 50.0 51.5 53.0 54.5 56.0 57.5 59.1 60.6 62.2 63.8 65.5 67.1 68.8 70.5 72.2 74.0 75.7

8 38.8 40.1 41.5 42.8 44.2 45.6 47.0 48.5 49.9 51.4 52.8 54.3 55.8 57.4 58.9 60.5 62.1 63.7 65.3 66.9 68.6 70.3 72.0 73.7 75.5 77.3

9 40.0 41.4 42.7 44.1 45.5 46.9 48.3 49.8 51.2 52.7 54.2 55.7 57.2 58.7 60.3 61.9 63.5 65.1 66.7 68.4 70.1 71.8 73.5 75.3 77.0 78.8

10 41.3 42.6 44.0 45.4 46.8 48.2 49.6 51.1 52.6 54.0 55.5 57.1 58.6 60.1 61.7 63.3 64.9 66.6 68.2 69.9 71.6 73.3 75.0 76.8 78.6 80.4

11 42.5 43.9 45.3 46.7 48.1 49.5 51.0 52.4 53.9 55.4 56.9 58.4 60.0 61.5 63.1 64.7 66.4 68.0 69.7 71.4 73.1 74.8 76.6 78.4 80.2 82.0

12 43.8 45.2 46.6 48.0 49.4 50.8 52.3 53.8 55.2 56.7 58.3 59.8 61.4 63.0 64.6 66.2 67.8 69.5 71.2 72.9 74.6 76.4 78.1 79.9 81.8 83.6

13 45.0 46.4 47.8 49.3 50.7 52.1 53.6 55.1 56.6 58.1 59.7 61.2 62.8 64.4 66.0 67.6 69.3 71.0 72.7 74.4 76.1 77.9 79.7 81.5 83.4 85.2

14 46.3 47.7 49.1 50.6 52.0 53.5 55.0 56.4 58.0 59.5 61.0 62.6 64.2 65.8 67.4 69.1 70.8 72.5 74.2 75.9 77.7 79.4 81.3 83.1 85.0 86.8

15 47.6 49.0 50.4 51.9 53.3 54.8 56.3 57.8 59.3 60.9 62.4 64.0 65.6 67.3 68.9 70.6 72.2 73.9 75.7 77.4 79.2 81.0 82.8 84.7 86.6 88.5

16 48.9 50.3 51.7 53.2 54.7 56.2 57.7 59.2 60.7 62.3 63.8 65.4 67.1 68.7 70.4 72.0 73.7 75.5 77.2 79.0 80.8 82.6 84.4 86.3 88.2 90.1

17 50.2 51.6 53.1 54.5 56.0 57.5 59.0 60.6 62.1 63.7 65.3 66.9 68.5 70.2 71.8 73.5 75.2 77.0 78.7 80.5 82.3 84.2 86.0 87.9 89.8 91.8

18 51.5 52.9 54.4 55.9 57.4 58.9 60.4 61.9 63.5 65.1 66.7 68.3 70.0 71.6 73.3 75.0 76.7 78.5 80.3 82.1 83.9 85.8 87.6 89.6 91.5 93.5

19 52.8 54.2 55.7 57.2 58.7 60.2 61.8 63.3 64.9 66.5 68.1 69.8 71.4 73.1 74.8 76.5 78.3 80.0 81.8 83.7 85.5 87.4 89.3 91.2 93.2 95.1

20 54.1 55.6 57.1 58.6 60.1 61.6 63.2 64.7 66.3 67.9 69.6 71.2 72.9 74.6 76.3 78.0 79.8 81.6 83.4 85.2 87.1 89.0 90.9 92.9 94.8 96.8

21 55.4 56.9 58.4 59.9 61.4 63.0 64.6 66.1 67.7 69.4 71.0 72.7 74.4 76.1 77.8 79.6 81.3 83.1 85.0 86.8 88.7 90.6 92.6 94.5 96.5 98.5

22 56.8 58.2 59.7 61.3 62.8 64.4 66.0 67.6 69.2 70.8 72.5 74.1 75.9 77.6 79.3 81.1 82.9 84.7 86.6 88.4 90.3 92.3 94.2 96.2 98.2 100.3

23 58.1 59.6 61.1 62.6 64.2 65.8 67.4 69.0 70.6 72.3 73.9 75.6 77.3 79.1 80.9 82.6 84.5 86.3 88.2 90.0 92.0 93.9 95.9 97.9 99.9 102.0

24 59.4 60.9 62.5 64.0 65.6 67.2 68.8 70.4 72.1 73.7 75.4 77.1 78.9 80.6 82.4 84.2 86.0 87.9 89.8 91.7 93.6 95.6 97.6 99.6 101.7 103.7

25 60.8 62.3 63.9 65.4 67.0 68.6 70.2 71.9 73.5 75.2 76.9 78.6 80.4 82.1 83.9 85.8 87.6 89.5 91.4 93.3 95.3 97.3 99.3 101.3 103.4 105.5

26 62.1 63.7 65.2 66.8 68.4 70.0 71.7 73.3 75.0 76.7 78.4 80.1 81.9 83.7 85.5 87.3 89.2 91.1 93.0 95.0 96.9 98.9 101.0 103.0 105.1 107.3

27 63.5 65.1 66.6 68.2 69.8 71.5 73.1 74.8 76.5 78.2 79.9 81.7 83.4 85.2 87.1 88.9 90.8 92.7 94.7 96.6 98.6 100.6 102.7 104.8 106.9 109.1

28 64.9 66.5 68.0 69.6 71.3 72.9 74.6 76.2 77.9 79.7 81.4 83.2 85.0 86.8 88.7 90.5 92.4 94.4 96.3 98.3 100.3 102.4 104.4 106.5 108.7 110.9

29 66.3 67.8 69.4 71.1 72.7 74.3 76.0 77.7 79.4 81.2 82.9 84.7 86.5 88.4 90.2 92.1 94.1 96.0 98.0 100.0 102.0 104.1 106.2 108.3 110.5 112.7

30 67.7 69.3 70.9 72.5 74.1 75.8 77.5 79.2 80.9 82.7 84.5 86.3 88.1 90.0 91.8 93.8 95.7 97.7 99.7 101.7 103.7 105.8 108.0 110.1 112.3 114.5

31 69.1 70.7 72.3 73.9 75.6 77.3 79.0 80.7 82.5 84.2 86.0 87.8 89.7 91.6 93.5 95.4 97.3 99.3 101.3 103.4 105.5 107.6 109.7 111.9 114.1 116.4

32 70.5 72.1 73.7 75.4 77.0 78.7 80.5 82.2 84.0 85.8 87.6 89.4 91.3 93.2 95.1 97.0 99.0 101.0 103.1 105.1 107.2 109.4 111.5 113.7 116.0 118.2

33 71.9 73.5 75.2 76.8 78.5 80.2 82.0 83.7 85.5 87.3 89.1 91.0 92.9 94.8 96.7 98.7 100.7 102.7 104.8 106.9 109.0 111.1 113.3 115.6 117.8 120.1

34 73.3 75.0 76.6 78.3 80.0 81.7 83.5 85.3 87.1 88.9 90.7 92.6 94.5 96.4 98.4 100.4 102.4 104.4 106.5 108.6 110.8 112.9 115.1 117.4 119.7 122.0

35 74.7 76.4 78.1 79.8 81.5 83.2 85.0 86.8 88.6 90.4 92.3 94.2 96.1 98.1 100.0 102.0 104.1 106.1 108.2 110.4 112.5 114.7 117.0 119.3 121.6 123.9

36 76.2 77.9 79.5 81.3 83.0 84.7 86.5 88.3 90.2 92.0 93.9 95.8 97.7 99.7 101.7 103.7 105.8 107.9 110.0 112.2 114.3 116.6 118.8 121.1 123.5 125.9

37 77.6 79.3 81.0 82.7 84.5 86.3 88.1 89.9 91.7 93.6 95.5 97.4 99.4 101.4 103.4 105.4 107.5 109.6 111.8 113.9 116.2 118.4 120.7 123.0 125.4 127.8

38 79.1 80.8 82.5 84.3 86.0 87.8 89.6 91.5 93.3 95.2 97.1 99.1 101.1 103.1 105.1 107.2 109.3 111.4 113.5 115.8 118.0 120.3 122.6 124.9 127.3 129.8

39 80.6 82.3 84.0 85.8 87.5 89.4 91.2 93.0 94.9 96.8 98.8 100.7 102.7 104.7 106.8 108.9 111.0 113.2 115.3 117.6 119.8 122.1 124.5 126.9 129.3 131.7

40 82.0 83.8 85.5 87.3 89.1 90.9 92.8 94.6 96.5 98.5 100.4 102.4 104.4 106.4 108.5 110.6 112.8 114.9 117.2 119.4 121.7 124.0 126.4 128.8 131.2 133.7

41 83.5 85.3 87.0 88.8 90.6 92.5 94.3 96.2 98.1 100.1 102.1 104.1 106.1 108.2 110.3 112.4 114.6 116.8 119.0 121.3 123.6 125.9 128.3 130.8 133.2 135.8

42 85.0 86.8 88.6 90.4 92.2 94.0 95.9 97.8 99.8 101.7 103.7 105.8 107.8 109.9 112.0 114.2 116.3 118.6 120.8 123.1 125.5 127.8 130.3 132.7 135.2 137.8

43 86.5 88.3 90.1 91.9 93.8 95.6 97.5 99.5 101.4 103.4 105.4 107.4 109.5 111.6 113.8 115.9 118.2 120.4 122.7 125.0 127.4 129.8 132.2 134.7 137.3 139.8

44 88.0 89.8 91.6 93.5 95.3 97.2 99.1 101.1 103.1 105.1 107.1 109.2 111.3 113.4 115.5 117.7 120.0 122.2 124.6 126.9 129.3 131.7 134.2 136.7 139.3 141.9

45 89.6 91.4 93.2 95.0 96.9 98.8 100.8 102.7 104.7 106.7 108.8 110.9 113.0 115.1 117.3 119.6 121.8 124.1 126.4 128.8 131.2 133.7 136.2 138.8 141.4 144.0

46 91.1 92.9 94.8 96.6 98.5 100.5 102.4 104.4 106.4 108.4 110.5 112.6 114.8 116.9 119.1 121.4 123.7 126.0 128.3 130.7 133.2 135.7 138.2 140.8 143.4 146.1

47 92.6 94.5 96.3 98.2 100.1 102.1 104.1 106.1 108.1 110.1 112.2 114.4 116.5 118.7 121.0 123.2 125.5 127.9 130.3 132.7 135.2 137.7 140.2 142.9 145.5 148.2

48 94.2 96.0 97.9 99.8 101.8 103.7 105.7 107.7 109.8 111.9 114.0 116.1 118.3 120.5 122.8 125.1 127.4 129.8 132.2 134.7 137.2 139.7 142.3 144.9 147.6 150.4

49 95.7 97.6 99.5 101.4 103.4 105.4 107.4 109.4 111.5 113.6 115.7 117.9 120.1 122.4 124.6 126.9 129.3 131.7 134.1 136.6 139.2 141.7 144.4 147.1 149.8 152.6

50 97.3 99.2 101.1 103.1 105.0 107.0 109.1 111.1 113.2 115.3 117.5 119.7 121.9 124.2 126.5 128.8 131.2 133.6 136.1 138.6 141.2 143.8 146.5 149.2 151.9 154.8

51 98.9 100.8 102.7 104.7 106.7 108.7 110.8 112.8 115.0 117.1 119.3 121.5 123.8 126.0 128.4 130.7 133.1 135.6 138.1 140.6 143.2 145.9 148.6 151.3 154.1 157.0
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52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77

0 66.8 68.5 70.2 72.0 73.7 75.5 77.4 79.2 81.1 83.0 84.9 86.9 88.9 90.9 93.0 95.0 97.2 99.3 101.5 103.8 106.0 108.4 110.7 113.1 115.6 118.1

1 68.3 70.0 71.8 73.5 75.3 77.1 79.0 80.8 82.7 84.6 86.6 88.6 90.6 92.6 94.7 96.8 99.0 101.2 103.4 105.7 108.0 110.3 112.7 115.1 117.6 120.2

2 69.8 71.5 73.3 75.1 76.9 78.7 80.6 82.5 84.4 86.3 88.3 90.3 92.3 94.4 96.5 98.6 100.8 103.0 105.3 107.6 109.9 112.3 114.7 117.2 119.7 122.2

3 71.3 73.1 74.9 76.7 78.5 80.3 82.2 84.1 86.0 88.0 90.0 92.0 94.1 96.2 98.3 100.5 102.7 104.9 107.2 109.5 111.8 114.2 116.7 119.2 121.7 124.3

4 72.9 74.6 76.4 78.2 80.1 81.9 83.8 85.8 87.7 89.7 91.7 93.8 95.8 98.0 100.1 102.3 104.5 106.8 109.1 111.4 113.8 116.2 118.7 121.3 123.8 126.5

5 74.4 76.2 78.0 79.8 81.7 83.6 85.5 87.4 89.4 91.4 93.4 95.5 97.6 99.8 101.9 104.1 106.4 108.7 111.0 113.4 115.8 118.3 120.8 123.3 126.0 128.6

6 76.0 77.8 79.6 81.4 83.3 85.2 87.1 89.1 91.1 93.1 95.2 97.3 99.4 101.6 103.8 106.0 108.3 110.6 113.0 115.4 117.8 120.3 122.8 125.4 128.1 130.8

7 77.5 79.3 81.2 83.0 84.9 86.9 88.8 90.8 92.8 94.9 96.9 99.1 101.2 103.4 105.6 107.9 110.2 112.5 114.9 117.4 119.8 122.4 124.9 127.6 130.3 133.0

8 79.1 80.9 82.8 84.7 86.6 88.5 90.5 92.5 94.5 96.6 98.7 100.9 103.0 105.2 107.5 109.8 112.1 114.5 116.9 119.4 121.9 124.4 127.1 129.7 132.4 135.2

9 80.7 82.5 84.4 86.3 88.2 90.2 92.2 94.2 96.3 98.4 100.5 102.7 104.9 107.1 109.4 111.7 114.1 116.5 118.9 121.4 123.9 126.5 129.2 131.9 134.7 137.5

10 82.3 84.1 86.0 88.0 89.9 91.9 93.9 96.0 98.0 100.2 102.3 104.5 106.7 109.0 111.3 113.6 116.0 118.4 120.9 123.4 126.0 128.7 131.3 134.1 136.9 139.7

11 83.9 85.8 87.7 89.6 91.6 93.6 95.6 97.7 99.8 101.9 104.1 106.3 108.6 110.9 113.2 115.6 118.0 120.5 123.0 125.5 128.1 130.8 133.5 136.3 139.1 142.0

12 85.5 87.4 89.3 91.3 93.3 95.3 97.4 99.5 101.6 103.8 106.0 108.2 110.5 112.8 115.1 117.5 120.0 122.5 125.0 127.6 130.3 133.0 135.7 138.5 141.4 144.4

13 87.1 89.0 91.0 93.0 95.0 97.0 99.1 101.2 103.4 105.6 107.8 110.1 112.4 114.7 117.1 119.5 122.0 124.5 127.1 129.7 132.4 135.1 137.9 140.8 143.7 146.7

14 88.8 90.7 92.7 94.7 96.7 98.8 100.9 103.0 105.2 107.4 109.7 112.0 114.3 116.7 119.1 121.5 124.0 126.6 129.2 131.9 134.6 137.4 140.2 143.1 146.1 149.1

15 90.4 92.4 94.4 96.4 98.5 100.6 102.7 104.8 107.0 109.3 111.5 113.9 116.2 118.6 121.1 123.6 126.1 128.7 131.3 134.0 136.8 139.6 142.5 145.4 148.4 151.5

16 92.1 94.1 96.1 98.1 100.2 102.3 104.5 106.7 108.9 111.1 113.4 115.8 118.2 120.6 123.1 125.6 128.2 130.8 133.5 136.2 139.0 141.8 144.8 147.7 150.8 153.9

17 93.8 95.8 97.8 99.9 102.0 104.1 106.3 108.5 110.7 113.0 115.4 117.7 120.1 122.6 125.1 127.7 130.3 132.9 135.6 138.4 141.2 144.1 147.1 150.1 153.2 156.4

18 95.4 97.5 99.5 101.6 103.8 105.9 108.1 110.3 112.6 114.9 117.3 119.7 122.1 124.6 127.1 129.7 132.4 135.1 137.8 140.6 143.5 146.4 149.4 152.5 155.7 158.9

19 97.2 99.2 101.3 103.4 105.5 107.7 109.9 112.2 114.5 116.8 119.2 121.7 124.1 126.6 129.2 131.8 134.5 137.2 140.0 142.9 145.8 148.8 151.8 154.9 158.1 161.4

20 98.9 100.9 103.0 105.2 107.3 109.6 111.8 114.1 116.4 118.8 121.2 123.7 126.2 128.7 131.3 134.0 136.7 139.4 142.3 145.2 148.1 151.1 154.2 157.4 160.6 163.9

